Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Ausupreme International Holdings Limited

澳至尊國際控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 2031)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "Meeting") of Ausupreme International Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at Unit 203, 2nd Floor, Block B, Chung Mei Centre, 15 Hing Yip Street, Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Monday, 9 January 2023 at 3:00 p.m., for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

(a) the conditional sale and purchase agreement dated 31 October 2022 (the "Sale and Purchase Agreement") and entered into amongst Mr. Choy Chi Fai and Ms. Ho Ka Man as vendors (the "Vendors") and Nature's Elite Limited as purchaser (the "Purchaser") in relation to the proposed acquisition of the entire issued share capital (the "Sale Shares") of Prof Kiu International Limited by the Purchaser from the Vendors (the "Acquisition") for a consideration of HK\$27,453,000 (the "Consideration") (a copy of which has been produced to the Meeting and marked "A" and initialed by the chairman of the Meeting for identification purpose) and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and

(b) any one or more of the directors ("**Director(s)**") of the Company be and is/are hereby authorised to do all such acts and things, to sign and execute all such documents (and to affix the common seal of the Company thereon, if necessary) for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation of and giving effect to the Sale and Purchase Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

By order of the Board Ausupreme International Holdings Limited Chov Chi Fai

Chairman, Executive Director and Co-Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 15 December 2022

Registered office:
Windward 3
Regatta Office Park
PO Box 1350
Grand Cayman KY1-1108
Cayman Islands

Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong: Office E, 28/F., EGL Tower 83 Hung To Road Kwun Tong, Kowloon Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. Any member of the Company (the "Member" or the "Shareholder") entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint one (or, if he/she/it holds two or more shares of the Company (the "Shares"), more than one) proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her/it. A proxy needs not be a Member but must be present in person at the Meeting to represent the Member. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number of Shares in respect of which such proxy is so appointed.
- 2. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a Member from attending and voting in person at the Meeting if he/she/it so wishes. In the event of a Member who has lodged a form of proxy attending the Meeting, the form of proxy will be deemed to have been revoked.
- 3. In order to be valid, the duly completed and signed form of proxy must be deposited together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, at the office of the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Boardroom Share Registrars (HK) Limited at Room 2103B, 21/F., 148 Electric Road, North Point, Hong Kong, as soon as possible but in any event not later than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting or its adjournment.
- 4. For determining the entitlement of the Members to attend and vote at the Meeting, the register of members of the Company (the "Register of Members") will be closed from Wednesday, 4 January 2023 to Monday, 9 January 2023 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of Shares will be effected. To qualify for attending and voting at the Meeting, the non-registered Shareholders must lodge all transfer documents, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Boardroom Share Registrars (HK) Limited at Room 2103B, 21/F., 148 Electric Road, North Point, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 3 January 2023.

- 5. In compliance with Rule 13.39(4) of the Listing Rules, voting on all proposed resolutions set out in this notice will be decided by way of a poll.
- 6. In case of joint holders of a Share, any one of such joint holders may vote, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such Share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the Meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the Register of Members in respect of such Share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 7. (a) Subject to paragraph (b) below, if a tropical cyclone warning signal No. 8 or above is expected to be hoisted or a black rainstorm warning signal is expected to be in force on the date of the Meeting, the Meeting will be postponed and the Members will be informed of the date, time and venue of the postponed Meeting by an announcement posted on the respective websites of the Company and the Stock Exchange.
 - (b) If a tropical cyclone warning signal No. 8 or above or a black rainstorm warning signal is lowered or cancelled three hours or more before the time fixed for holding the Meeting and where conditions permit, the Meeting will be held as scheduled.
 - (c) The Meeting will be held as scheduled when a tropical cyclone warning signal No.3 or below or an amber or red rainstorm warning signal is in force.
 - (d) After considering their own situations, the Members should decide on their own as to whether they would attend the Meeting under any bad weather condition and if they do so, they are advised to exercise care and caution.

PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES FOR THE EGM

To prevent the spreading of the novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19), possible precautionary measures for each attendee at the Meeting include but are not limited to:

- (1) Compulsory body temperature check
- (2) Scanning of "LeaveHomeSafe" venue QR code
- (3) Wearing of surgical face mask
- (4) No provision of refreshment, beverage and corporate gift

Any person who does not comply with the precautionary measures or is subject to any compulsory quarantine by the Government of the HKSAR on the date of the Meeting will be denied entry into the meeting venue. The Company would like to encourage Shareholders to exercise their right to vote at the Meeting by appointing the chairman of the Meeting as their proxy instead of attending in person.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises four Executive Directors, namely Mr. Choy Chi Fai (Chairman and Co-Chief Executive Officer), Ms. Ho Ka Man (Vice Chairman and Co-Chief Executive Officer), Mr. Ho Chun Kit, Saxony and Mr. Au Chun Kit; and three Independent Non-executive Directors, namely Prof. Luk Ting Kwong, Mr. Ko Ming Kin and Dr. Wan Cho Yee.

In case of any inconsistency between the English and Chinese versions, the English text of this announcement shall prevail over the Chinese text.